

LONGACRE RESOURCES INC.
(An Exploration Stage Company)

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

For the three months ended June 30, 2015 and 2014

LONGACRE RESOURCES INC.
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
For the three month period ended June 30, 2015 and 2014

Page

Notice of no auditor review	3
Statements of Financial Position	4
Statements of Comprehensive Loss	5
Statements of Cash Flows	6
Statement of Changes in Equity	7
Notes to the Financial Statements	8 - 21

NOTICE OF NO AUDITOR REVIEW OF CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

In accordance with National Instrument 51-102, the Company discloses that its external auditors have not reviewed the accompanying condensed interim financial statements of Longacre Resources Ltd. as at June 30, 2015 and 2014, notes to condensed interim financial statements and the related Management's Discussion and Analysis.

LONGACRE RESOURCES INC.
STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	June 30, 2015	March 31, 2015
ASSETS		
Current		
Cash	\$ 1,277	\$ 1,301
Amounts receivable	-	-
	1,277	1,301
Non-Current		
Exploration and evaluation assets (Note 3)	-	-
Total Assets	\$ 1,277	\$ 1,301
LIABILITIES		
Current		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (Note 5)	\$ 49,563	\$ 35,474
EQUITY		
Share capital (Note 4)	306,250	302,500
Deficit	(354,536)	(336,673)
	(48,286)	(34,173)
Total Liabilities and Equity	\$ 1,277	\$ 1,301

Nature and continuance of operations (Note 1)

Approved and authorized for issue by the Directors on August 31, 2015:

"Mark Holden" Director "Jeff Lightfoot" Director

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

LONGACRE RESOURCES INC.
STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE LOSS
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Three months ended June 30, 2015	Three months ended June 30, 2014
EXPENSES		
General and administrative	\$ 3,774	\$ 36
Professional fees (Note 5)	14,089	3,000
	17,863	3,036
Net and comprehensive loss for the period	\$ (17,863)	\$ (3,036)
Loss per share – basic and diluted	\$ (0.02)	\$ (0.00)
Weighted average number of shares outstanding – basic and diluted	732,143	3,035,000

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

LONGACRE RESOURCES INC.
STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Three months ended June 30, 2015	Three months ended June 30, 2014
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Loss for the period	\$ (17,863)	\$ (3,036)
Non-cash transactions		
Shares issued for debt settlement	3,750	-
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	14,089	3,150
Amounts receivable	-	(150)
Cash used in operating activities	(24)	(36)
Change in cash during the period	(24)	(36)
Cash, beginning of period	1,301	546
Cash, end of period	\$ 1,277	\$ 510
Supplemental disclosures		
Interest paid	\$ -	\$ -
Income tax paid	\$ -	\$ -

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

LONGACRE RESOURCES INC.
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Number of Shares	Amount	Deficit	Total
Balance, March 31, 2014	3,035,000	\$ 302,500	\$ (289,144)	\$ 13,356
Net loss for the period	-	-	(3,036)	(3,036)
Balance, June 30, 2014	3,035,000	302,500	(292,180)	10,320
Balance, March 31, 2015	700,000	302,500	(336,673)	(34,173)
Shares issued for debt	75,000	3,750	-	3,750
Net loss for the period	-	-	(17,863)	(17,863)
Balance, June 30, 2015	775,000	\$ 306,250	\$ (354,536)	\$ (48,286)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

1. NATURE AND CONTINUANCE OF OPERATIONS

Longacre Resources Inc. (the "Company") was incorporated under the laws of the province of British Columbia on April 13, 2011. The Company's principal business is the exploration and evaluation of mineral resources. The Company's corporate office is located at 2900 - 595 Burrard Street, Vancouver B.C.

The Company has abandoned its Exploration and Evaluation Property, and is in the process of finalizing a Reverse Take Over arrangement with Golden Leaf Holdings Inc. (note 9).

The Company consolidated its share capital on a 2 old for 1 new basis on May 14, 2015. All references to share and per share amounts have been adjusted to reflect the share consolidation on a retrospective basis.

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards applicable to a going concern, which assumes that the Company will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business for the foreseeable future. During the three months ended June 30, 2015 the Company incurred a net loss of \$17,863 and at June 30, 2015 had a working capital deficiency of \$48,286. The continuation of the Company as a going concern is dependent on its ability to obtain necessary financing, generate positive cash flows and ultimately the achievement of profitable operations. These material uncertainties cast significant doubt upon the Company's ability to continue as a going concern.

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

(a) Statement of Compliance

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") and interpretations of the IFRS Interpretations Committee ("IFRIC").

(b) Basis of Preparation

These financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for financial instruments classified as financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, and available-for-sale which are stated at their fair values. In addition these financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting, except for cash flow information.

The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to all periods presented in these financial statements.

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(c) Financial Instruments

Non-derivative financial assets:

The Company classifies its non-derivative financial assets as fair value through profit or loss, available-for-sale financial assets, held-to-maturity or loans and receivables.

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL")

Financial assets are designated as at FVTPL if the Company manages such investments and makes purchase and sale decisions based on their fair value in accordance with the Company's documented risk management or investment strategy. Attributable transaction costs are recognized in profit or loss when incurred. Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss are measured at fair value, and changes therein are recognized in profit or loss.

The Company does not have any assets classified as FVTPL.

Available-for-sale financial assets

Available-for-sale ("AFS") financial assets are non-derivatives that are either designated as AFS or are not classified as (i) loans and receivables, (ii) held-to-maturity investments or (iii) financial assets as at FVTPL. Subsequent to initial recognition, they are measured at fair value and changes therein, other than impairment losses and foreign currency differences on AFS monetary items, are recognized in other comprehensive income or loss. When an investment is derecognized, the cumulative gain or loss in the investment revaluation reserve is transferred to profit or loss.

The fair value of AFS monetary assets denominated in a foreign currency is determined in that foreign currency and translated at the spot rate at the end of the reporting period. The change in fair value attributable to translation differences that result from the amortized cost of the monetary asset is recognized in profit or loss. The change in fair value of AFS equity investments is recognized in other comprehensive income or loss.

The Company does not have any assets classified as AFS financial assets.

Loans and receivables

Loans and receivables are financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market. Such assets are initially recognized at fair value plus any directly attributable transaction costs. Subsequent to initial recognition, loans and receivables are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method, less any impairment losses.

The Company has classified cash as loans and receivables.

Held-to-maturity investments

These assets are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments and fixed maturities that the Company's management has the positive intention and ability to hold to maturity. Such assets are initially recognized at fair value plus any directly attributable transaction costs. Subsequent to initial recognition they are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method, less any impairment losses. If there is objective evidence that the investment is impaired, determined by reference to external credit ratings and other relevant indicators, the financial asset is measured at the present value of estimated future cash flows. Any changes to the carrying amount of the investment, including impairment losses, are recognized through profit or loss.

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(c) Financial Instruments (continued)

The Company does not have any assets classified as held-to-maturity.

Impairment of financial assets:

When an AFS financial asset is considered to be impaired, cumulative gains or losses previously recognized in other comprehensive income or loss are reclassified to profit or loss in the period. Financial assets are assessed for indicators of impairment at the end of each reporting period. Financial assets are impaired when there is objective evidence that, as a result of one or more events that occurred after the initial recognition of the financial assets, the estimated future cash flows of the investments have been impacted. For marketable securities classified as AFS, a significant or prolonged decline in the fair value of the securities below their cost is considered to be objective evidence of impairment.

For all other financial assets objective evidence of impairment could include:

- significant financial difficulty of the issuer or counterparty; or
- default or delinquency in interest or principal payments; or
- it becoming probable that the borrower will enter bankruptcy or financial re-organization.

Financial liabilities

The Company classifies its financial liabilities into one of two categories, depending on the purpose for which the liability was incurred. The Company's accounting policy for each category is as follows:

Fair value through profit or loss

This category comprises derivatives, or liabilities acquired or incurred principally for the purpose of selling or repurchasing it in the near term. They are carried in the statement of financial position at fair value with changes in fair value recognized through profit or loss.

Other financial liabilities

These liabilities are initially recognized at fair value less directly attributable costs. After initial recognition, other financial liabilities are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method.

The Company's accounts payable and accrued liabilities are classified as other financial liabilities.

(d) Exploration and Evaluation Expenditures

Pre-exploration Costs

Pre-exploration costs are expensed in the period in which they are incurred.

Exploration and Evaluation Expenditures

Once the legal right to explore a property has been acquired, costs directly related to exploration and evaluation expenditures ("E&E") are recognized and capitalized, in addition to acquisition costs. These direct expenditures include such costs as materials used, surveying costs, drilling costs, payments made to contractors and depreciation on plant and equipment during the exploration phase. Costs not directly attributable to exploration and evaluation activities, including general administrative overhead costs, are expensed in the period in which they occur.

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(d) Exploration and Evaluation Expenditures (continued)

The Company may occasionally enter into farm-out arrangements, whereby the Company will transfer part of a mineral interest, as consideration, for an agreement by the transferee to meet certain exploration and evaluation expenditures which would have otherwise been undertaken by the Company. The Company does not record any expenditures made by the farmee on its behalf. Any cash consideration received from the agreement is credited against the costs previously capitalized to the mineral interest given up by the Company, with any excess cash accounted for as a gain on disposal.

The Company assesses exploration and evaluation assets for impairment when facts and circumstances suggest that the carrying amount of an asset may exceed its recoverable amount. When a project is deemed to no longer have commercially viable prospects to the Company, exploration and evaluation expenditures in respect of that project are deemed to be impaired. As a result, those exploration and evaluation expenditure costs, in excess of estimated recoveries, are written off to the statement of comprehensive loss/income.

Once the technical feasibility and commercial viability of extracting the mineral resource has been determined, the property is considered to be a mine under development and is classified as 'mines under construction'. Exploration and evaluation assets are tested for impairment before the assets are transferred to development properties.

As the Company currently has no operational income, any incidental revenues earned in connection with exploration activities are applied as a reduction to capitalized exploration costs.

Mineral exploration and evaluation expenditures are classified as intangible assets.

(e) Impairment

At the end of each reporting period the carrying amounts of the Company's assets are reviewed to determine whether there is any indication that those assets are impaired. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment, if any. Where it is not possible to estimate the recoverable amount of an individual asset, the Company estimates the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs. The recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value in use.

Fair value is determined as the amount that would be obtained from the sale of the asset in an arm's length transaction between knowledgeable and willing parties. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. If the recoverable amount of an asset is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset is reduced to its recoverable amount and the impairment loss is recognized in the profit or loss for the period. For an asset that does not generate largely independent cash inflows, the recoverable amount is determined for the cash generating unit to which the asset belongs.

Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset (or cash-generating unit) is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but to an amount that does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset (or cash-generating unit) in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognized immediately in profit or loss.

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(f) Cash

Cash in the statement of financial position comprises cash held at a major financial institution. The Company's cash is invested in a business account which is available on demand by the Company for expenditures.

(g) Share Capital

Financial instruments issued by the Company are classified as equity only to the extent that they do not meet the definition of a financial liability or financial asset. The Company's common shares, share warrants, options and flow-through shares are classified as equity instruments. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of new shares or options are shown in equity as a deduction, net of tax, from the proceeds.

(h) Flow-through Shares

The Company will, from time to time, issue flow-through common shares to finance a portion of its exploration program. Pursuant to the terms of the flow-through share agreements, these shares transfer the tax deductibility of qualifying resource expenditures to investors. On issuance, the Company bifurcates the flow-through share into i) share capital, equal to the market value of the shares, ii) a flow-through share premium, equal to the estimated premium, if any, investors pay for the flow-through feature, which is recognized as other liabilities, and iii) if applicable, reserve for warrants, equal to the remaining proceeds received. Upon expenses being incurred, the Company derecognizes the liability and recognizes a deferred tax liability for the amount of tax reduction renounced to the shareholders. The premium is recognized as other income and the related deferred tax is recognized as a tax provision.

Proceeds received from the issuance of flow-through shares are restricted to be used only for Canadian resource property exploration expenditures within a two-year period. The portion of the proceeds received but not yet expended at the end of the Company's period is disclosed separately.

The Company may also be subject to a Part XII.6 tax on flow-through proceeds renounced under the Look-back Rule, in accordance with Government of Canada flow-through regulations. When applicable, this tax is accrued as a financial expense until paid.

(i) Valuation of Equity Units Issued in Private Placements

The Company has adopted a residual value method with respect to the measurement of shares and warrants issued as private placement units. The residual value method first allocates value to the most easily measurable component based on fair value and then the residual value, if any, to the less easily measurable component.

The fair value of the common shares issued in private placements is determined to be the more easily measurable component and are valued at their fair value, as determined by the closing quoted bid price on the announcement date. The balance, if any, is allocated to the attached warrants. Any fair value attributed to the warrants is recorded as warrant reserve. If the warrants are exercised, the related amount is reclassified as share capital. If the warrants expire unexercised, the related amount remains in warrant reserve.

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(j) Income Taxes

Income tax on the profit or loss for the period presented comprises current and deferred tax. Income tax is recognized in profit or loss except to the extent that it relates to items recognized in other comprehensive income or loss or directly in equity, in which case it is recognized in other comprehensive income or loss or equity.

Current tax expense is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the year, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at year end, adjusted for amendments to tax payable with regards to previous years.

Deferred tax is provided using the liability method, providing for unused tax loss carry-forwards and temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes. The following temporary differences are not provided for: goodwill not deductible for tax purposes; the initial recognition of assets or liabilities that affect neither accounting nor taxable profit; and differences relating to investments in subsidiaries, associates, and joint ventures to the extent that they will probably not reverse in the foreseeable future.

The amount of deferred tax provided is based on the expected manner of realization or settlement of the carrying amount of assets and liabilities, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the end of the reporting period applicable to the period of expected realization or settlement.

A deferred tax asset is recognized only to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which the asset can be utilized. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to set off current tax assets against current tax liabilities and when they relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority and the Company intends to settle its current tax assets and liabilities on a net basis.

(k) Restoration, Rehabilitation, and Environmental Obligations

An obligation to incur restoration, rehabilitation and environmental costs arises when environmental disturbance is caused by the exploration or development of a mineral property interest. Such costs arising from the decommissioning of plant and other site preparation work, discounted to their net present value, are provided for and capitalized at the start of each project to the carrying amount of the asset, along with a corresponding liability as soon as the obligation to incur such costs arises. The timing of the actual rehabilitation expenditure is dependent on a number of factors such as the life and nature of the asset, the operating license conditions and, when applicable, the environment in which the mine operates.

Discount rates using a pre-tax rate that reflect the time value of money are used to calculate the net present value. These costs are charged against profit or loss over the economic life of the related asset, through amortization using either the unit-of-production or the straight line method. The corresponding liability is progressively increased as the effect of discounting unwinds creating an expense recognized in profit or loss.

Decommissioning costs are also adjusted for changes in estimates. Those adjustments are accounted for as a change in the corresponding capitalized cost, except where a reduction in costs is greater than the unamortized capitalized cost of the related assets, in which case the capitalized cost is reduced to nil and the remaining adjustment is recognized in profit or loss.

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(k) Restoration, Rehabilitation, and Environmental Obligations (continued)

The operations of the Company have been, and may in the future be, affected from time to time in varying degree by changes in environmental regulations, including those for site restoration costs. Both the likelihood of new regulations and their overall effect upon the Company are not predictable.

The Company has no material restoration, rehabilitation and environmental obligations as the disturbance to date is insignificant.

(l) Loss per Share

The Company presents basic and diluted loss per share data for its common shares, calculated by dividing the loss attributable to common shareholders of the Company by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period. Diluted loss per share does not adjust the loss attributable to common shareholders or the weighted average number of common shares outstanding when the effect is anti-dilutive.

(m) Deferred Financing Costs

Costs directly identifiable with the raising of capital will be charged against the related capital stock. Costs related to shares not yet issued are recorded as deferred financing costs. These costs will be deferred until the issuance of the shares to which the costs relate, at which time the costs will be charged against the related capital stock or charged to operations if the shares are not issued.

(n) Segment Reporting

The Company operates in a single reportable operating segment - the acquisition, exploration and development of mineral properties.

The Company's former mineral property interest, the Christa-Aura property is in British Columbia.

(o) Significant Accounting Estimates and Judgments

The preparation of these financial statements requires management to make certain estimates, judgments and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and reported amounts of expenses during the reporting period. Actual outcomes could differ from these estimates. These financial statements include estimates which, by their nature, are uncertain. The impacts of such estimates are pervasive throughout the financial statements, and may require accounting adjustments based on future occurrences. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods. These estimates are based on historical experience, current and future economic conditions and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Critical accounting estimates

Significant assumptions about the future and other sources of estimation uncertainty that management has made at the end of the reporting period, that could result in a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities, in the event that actual results differ from assumptions made, relate to, but are not limited to, the following:

- i. the carrying value and the recoverability of the carrying value of the exploration and evaluation assets included in the statements of financial position; and
- ii. the composition of the deferred income tax asset and recognition of deferred income tax asset.

Critical accounting judgments

The determination of categories of financial assets and financial liabilities has been identified as an accounting policy which involves significant judgment made by management.

(p) Recent Accounting Pronouncements

The following pronouncements and amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2015 unless otherwise stated. Adopting these standards is expected to have minimal or no impact on the financial statements.

(a) IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments: Classification and Measurement applies to classification and measurement of financial assets and liabilities as defined in IAS 39. It is tentatively effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018 with early adoption permitted.

3. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS

	March 31, and June 30, 2014	Additions (recoveries and amounts written off)	March 31, and June 30, 2015
CHRISTA-AURA PROPERTY,			
Acquisition costs:	\$ 17,153	\$ (17,153)	\$ -
	17,153	(17,153)	-
Exploration costs:			
Mapping	34,258	(32,258)	-
Geophysical	25,353	(25,353)	-
Geochemical	7,096	(7,096)	-
Field supplies and equipment rental	11,994	(11,994)	-
Geological consulting	24,646	(24,646)	-
Tax credit	(13,137)	13,137	-
	90,210	(90,210)	-
Balance	\$ 107,363	\$ (107,363)	\$ -

On July 1, 2011, the Company acquired a 100% interest in certain mining claims comprising the Christa-Aura Property situated in south western British Columbia, by staking the claims at a cost of \$17,153.

Management decided to abandon the property during the prior year, and all costs have been written off.

4. SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES

a) Authorized

An unlimited number of Common shares, with one vote per share.

b) Issued

- (i) During fiscal 2012 1,000,000 common shares were issued at \$0.02 per share for cash of \$20,000, (the "Founders' shares"). The fair value of these Founders' shares, as issued to the Directors and officers of the Company and placed in escrow, was determined to be \$100,000. As a result, \$80,000 (\$100,000-\$20,000) of stock-based compensation was expensed in the period ended March 31, 2012. These common shares were held in escrow and were to be released pro-rata to the shareholders over 36 months from the date of listing on the TSX-V.
- (ii) During fiscal 2012 the Company issued 600,000 flow-through common shares, and 300,000 non flow-through common shares and an equivalent number of common share purchase warrants at a price of \$0.10 per unit for aggregate cash proceeds of \$90,000.
- (iii) During fiscal 2012 1,060,000 common shares and an equivalent number of common share purchase warrants were issued at \$0.10 per unit for aggregate cash proceeds of \$106,000. The Company paid issue costs of \$1,000.
- (iv) During fiscal 2013, 325,000 common shares and an equivalent number of common share purchase warrants were issued at \$0.10 per unit for aggregate cash proceeds of \$32,500.
- (v) During fiscal, 2013, the Company redeemed 250,000 previously issued Founders' shares paying \$0.02 per share for total cash consideration of \$5,000. There was a corresponding reduction in the fair value of the Founders shares of \$20,000 (see note 4(b)(i)), and an equivalent reduction in the stock based compensation expense. The amount owing of \$5,000 was written off during fiscal 2015.
- (vi) During fiscal 2015, the Company cancelled 2,335,000 shares (including the remaining 750,000 Founders' shares), and all outstanding warrants.
- (vii) The Company consolidated its remaining share capital on a 2 old for 1 new basis on May 14, 2015, such that 700,000 shares remained outstanding. All references to share and per share amounts have been adjusted to reflect the share consolidation on a retrospective basis.
- (viii) On May 22, 2015 the Company issued 75,000 post-consolidated shares in a debt settlement arrangement for \$3,750.

c) Warrants and options

There are Nil (2,285,000 – 2014) common share purchase warrants outstanding as at June 30, 2015. Each of the former warrants entitled the holder thereof to acquire one common share of the Company at \$0.20 per share at any time until 24 months following the date the Company's shares were first listed for trading on a stock exchange in North America. The Company valued the warrants at \$ Nil, using the residual value approach. All outstanding warrants were cancelled during fiscal 2015.

4. SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES (continued)

d) Stock option plan

Effective March 31, 2012 the Company adopted a stock option plan under which it is authorized to grant options to executive officers and directors, employees and consultants enabling them to acquire up to 10% of the issued and outstanding common stock of the Company. Under this plan, the exercise price of each option equals the market price or a discounted price of the Company's stock as calculated on the date of grant. The options can be granted for a maximum term of ten years.

At June 30, 2015 and 2014 there are no options outstanding.

5. RELATED PARTY BALANCES AND TRANSACTIONS

During the three months ended June 30, 2015 (and 2014), the Company:

- paid or accrued legal fees of \$10,888 (2014 - \$684) to a legal firm with a partner who is a director of the Company. At June 30, 2015, \$29,810 remains in accounts payable and accrued liabilities.
- paid or accrued professional fees of \$3,000 (2014 - \$3,000) to a company controlled by an officer of the Company. At June 30, 2015, \$8,400 remains in accounts payable and accrued liabilities.

These transactions were agreed upon by the board of directors and were measured at the exchange amount which is the amount of consideration established and agreed to by the related parties.

6. INCOME TAXES

The reconciliation of income tax provision computed at statutory rates to the reported income tax provision is as follows:

	March 31, 2015	March 31, 2014
Canadian tax rate	26.00%	26.00%
Income tax benefit computed at statutory rates	\$ (12,400)	\$ (8,000)
Items not deductible (taxable) for tax purposes	-	-
Effect of change in tax rates	-	(1,400)
Unrecognized deferred tax assets	12,400	9,400
	\$ -	\$ -

6. INCOME TAXES (continued)

The significant components of the Company's unrecorded deferred income tax assets (liabilities) are as follows:

	March 31, 2015	March 31, 2014
Deferred income tax assets (liabilities)		
Exploration and evaluation assets	\$ 8,900	\$ (15,600)
Non-capital losses	44,200	59,700
Share issue costs	100	100
Unrecognized deferred tax assets	(53,200)	(44,200)
	\$ -	\$ -

As at March 31, 2015, the Company had estimated non-capital losses for Canadian tax purposes of \$170,000. These losses may be carried forward to reduce taxable income derived in future years. A summary of non-capital losses and their year or expire are as follows:

Year of expiry	Non-Capital Loss
2033	\$ 93,000
2034	31,000
2035	46,000
	\$ 170,000

7. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

The Company's financial instruments consist of cash, accounts payable and accrued liabilities. Unless otherwise noted, it is management's opinion that the Company is not exposed to significant interest, currency or credit risks arising from these financial instruments. The fair value of these financial instruments approximates their carrying values, unless otherwise noted.

The Company's risk exposures and the impact on the Company's financial instruments are summarized below:

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of loss associated with counterparty's inability to fulfill its payment obligations. The Company believes it has no significant credit risk.

Liquidity risk

The Company ensures that there is sufficient capital in order to meet short-term business requirements, after taking into account the Company's holdings of cash. The Company's cash is maintained in a business account and are available on demand. The Company has only current trade payable.

7. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

Market risk

Market risk is the risk of loss that may arise from changes in market factors such as interest rates, foreign exchange rates, and commodity and equity prices.

a) Interest rate risk

The Company has cash balances. The interest earned on cash approximates fair value rates, and the Company is not at a significant risk to fluctuating interest rates.

b) Price risk

The Company is exposed to price risk with respect to commodity and equity prices. Equity price risk is defined as the potential adverse impact on the Company's earnings due to movements in individual equity prices or general movements in the level of the stock market. Commodity price risk is defined as the potential adverse impact on earnings and economic value due to commodity price movements and volatilities. The Company closely monitors commodity prices of gold and copper, individual equity movements, and the stock market to determine the appropriate course of action to be taken by the Company.

9. CAPITAL DISCLOSURES

The Company's principal source of capital is from the issuance of common shares. The Company's capital management objective is to obtain sufficient capital to develop new business opportunities for the benefit of its shareholders. To meet the objectives, management monitors the Company's ongoing capital requirements on specific business opportunities on a case by case basis. The capital structure of the Company consists of cash and equity attributable to common shareholders, consisting of issued share capital, and deficit. The Company is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements.

10. SUBSEQUENT EVENT

The Company is in the final stages of a business reorganization with Golden Leaf Holdings Inc. ("GLH"). The Company proposes to acquire all of the issued and outstanding shares of GLH pursuant to a three-cornered amalgamation, whereby (i) the Company will incorporate a new Ontario subsidiary ("Subco") which will amalgamate with GLH, to form an amalgamated subsidiary of the Company, and (ii) the Company will issue common shares of the Company to the shareholders of GLH on a one-for-one basis. There are currently 775,000 common shares of the Company issued and outstanding. On closing, including completion of a private placement financing, it is expected there will be 54,136,166 GLH shares outstanding. As a result of the amalgamation, the Company expects to have approximately 54,911,166 issued and outstanding common shares on an undiluted basis. In addition the Company expects to issue 23,111,135 warrants, 4,250,000 options and an additional 1,000,000 shares to existing security holders of GLH.

GLH is currently undertaking a private placement to raise up to C\$8,000,000 through the issuance of its common shares at C\$1.25 per share. Upon closing of the amalgamation, all shares of GLH issued in connection with the private placement will be exchanged for shares of the Company on the same one-for-one basis.

Finders fees, in cash or equity instruments may be payable on the transaction.